
Place Scrutiny Commission
Agenda

Date:      Tuesday, 20 September 2016
Time:      6.00 pm
Venue:   City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Jude English (Chair), Tom Brook, Tony Carey, Paul Goggin, Sultan Khan, Steve Pearce, 
Jerome Thomas, Mhairi Threlfall, Jon Wellington, Mark Weston and Mark Wright

Copies to: Barra Mac Ruairi (Strategic Director - Place), Alistair Reid (Service Director - Economy), Bill 
Edrich (Service Director - Energy), Peter Mann (Service Director - Transport), Zoe Willcox (Service 
Director - Planning), Robert Orrett (Service Director Property), Annabel Scholes (Interim Service 
Director Finance), Tom Meyrick (Flood Risk Officer), Helen Minnery (Project Manager, Transport), 
John Roy (Group Manager – Transport Assets), John Stevens (Flood Risk Officer), Johanna Holmes 
(Policy Advisor - Scrutiny) and Sam Mahony (Democratic Services Officer)

Issued by: Samantha Mahony, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 23846
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Monday, 12 September 2016

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Place Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 6.10 pm
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. (Pages 6 - 11)

6. Place Scrutiny Commission Action Sheet 6.15 pm
To review and note the action sheet produced following the last meeting. (Pages 12 - 15)

7. Public Forum 6.30 pm
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 14th September 2016.

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Place Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 19th 
September 2016.

8. Work Programme 6.45 pm
To note the work programme. (Pages 16 - 17)

9. Local Flood Risk Management Strategy Update Report 7.00 pm
Guidance is sought from Scrutiny members on the level of approval and 
communication required for the formal update of the BCC Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy (LFRMS).

(Pages 18 - 29)

Comfort Break 7.30pm (10 mins)

10. Residents Parking Schemes Review 7.40 pm
To consider and comment on the update regarding Residents’ Parking Schemes 
(RPS)

(Pages 30 - 33)

11. Quarter 1 Place Directorate Performance Report 8.10 pm
To note the Place Performance Report for 2016/17 Quarter One. (Pages 34 - 42)



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR. 

Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing
[...]
ess of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 5

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Place Scrutiny Commission

14 July 2016 at 10.00 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Jude English (Chair), Asher Craig, Paul Goggin, Steve Pearce, Jerome Thomas, 
Mhairi Threlfall, Jon Wellington, Mark Weston and Mark Wright

Officers in Attendance:-
Barra Mac Ruairi (Strategic Director - Place), Bill Edrich (Service Director - Energy), Alistair Reid (Service 
Director - Economy), Zoe Willcox (Service Director - Planning), Sam Mahony (Democratic Services 
Officer), Adam Crowther (Head of Strategic City Transport), Sarah O'Driscoll (Service Manager Planning) 
and Tom Oswold (Policy Advisor)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

Everyone was welcomed to the meeting and invited to introduce themselves.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from Councillor Bradshaw (Cabinet Member for Transport) and from officers 
Peter Mann, Robert Orrett and Stephen Hilton.

3. Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the 17th March 2016 were agreed as a correct record.

5. Chair's Business

There was none.

Public Document Pack

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. Public Forum

The following statements were submitted as public forum and were noted:

1. Referral from Audit Committee

2. Public statements on transport Issues from David Redgewell, Rob Dixon, Christina Biggs and Gavin 
Smith

3. Public statement on rail Issues from David Redgewell, Martin Cinamond, Nigel Bray and Jenny Raggett

4. Public statement on implications of EU funding for transport from David Redgewell

In response to concerns about the cutbacks to the bus network and in particular the no.18 bus servicing 
Southmead Hospital, Councillor Pearce reported that as the previous Chair of OSM Board, he had written 
to the transport lead Executive Members in BCC and South Glos. about the supported bus networks 
around Bristol.  It was agreed that the Place Scrutiny Commission would do the same.  ACTION: Johanna 
Holmes/ Councillor English/ Councillor Pearce

It was suggested that Supported Bus Services would be added to the list of work programme items to be 
discussed at the scrutiny workshop on the 9th September. ACTION: Johanna Holmes

In response to the other transport concerns (including Metrobus works and coach parking) a position 
statement would be produced for the next meeting. ACTION: Johanna Holmes/ Barra MacRuairi
Another note would be produced for circulation to confirm the conditions regarding transport 
arrangements attached to the Southmead Hospital development assessing what had been achieved and 
what had not.  ACTION: Johanna Holmes/ Barra MacRuairi

Members asked officers to ensure Cabinet Members with responsibility for elements of the scope of the 
Scrutiny Commission are invited to the meetings and try to attend. ACTION: Sam Mahony

With regards to rail issues, concern was raised within the statements that investment was limited and a 
lot of EU grants would be lost due to the result of the EU referendum.  This could affect disabled access to 
stations, as well as the development of Temple Meads station.  

Officers reassured the commission that Cabinet members and senior officers continued to meet with 
representatives of Network Rail and make representations to the Transport Secretary to keep investment 
in Temple Meads Station on the agenda.

The public forum statements were noted.

Page 7



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

7. Action Sh
[...]
er four Performance Report for the Place Directorate was presented to the Commission.  
An overview was presented and the following points were raised:

- ‘Building Successful Places’ worked with developers through the planning system to encourage the 
adoption of affordable homes.  Subsidy levels that were able to be applied had massively 
decreased since 2008 and the lack of funding had a major impact on the market.  An option could 
be that the Council set up a development company to lead on to joint ventures and relationships.

- Councillor Smith, the new Cabinet Member for Homes had met with housing associations and 
registered providers and the Homes Board continued its work to increase affordable housing.

- Officers did what they could to ensure developers didn’t ‘play’ the system.  However, unless BCC 
owned the land, as a planning authority BCC had to stick to the guidelines and definitions set by 
government. 

- Members of the commission asked for clarification as to which scrutiny commission had the remit 
for housing.  It was suggested that affordable housing remain a topic on the overall scrutiny work 
programme for the coming year considering the big commitment set by the Mayor and new 
Cabinet.  If the topic was within the remit of the Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission, members 
requested a joint scrutiny item on the topic.

- Concern was raised regarding the direction of travel for performance indicators for air quality and 
officers were asked to provide more detail on the actions to rectify the downward trend.  Officers 
agreed to find out if Co2 emissions were adjusted dependent on seasonal weather.  ACTION: Lead 
officer for air quality/Barra Mac Ruairi

11. Risk Register

The Risk Register was presented to the commission and the following points then raised:
- With regard to resources, the technical and managerial pay grades were set on the basis of 

developing and rewarding capability to ensure technical knowledge remained within the 
organ
[...]
ents raised would be fed back into the study. ACTION: Sam Mahony/Zoe Willcox.

Meeting ended at 1.00 pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 11



Place Scrutiny Commission Action Sheet 2016/2017

Agenda 
Item 

Title of Report/ 
Description

Action and Deadline Responsible 
officer 

Action taken and date 
completed

Action Sheet –  14th July 2016  

6 Public Forum In response to concerns about the cutbacks to 
the bus network and in particular the no.18 bus 
servicing Southmead Hospital, Councillor Pearce 
reported that as the previous Chair of OSM 
Board, he had written to the transport lead 
Executive Members in BCC and South Glos. 
about the supported bus networks around 
Bristol.  It was agreed that the Place Scrutiny 
Commission would do the same. 

Johanna Holmes/ 
Councillor English/ 
Councillor Pearce

Action to be confirmed at the 
Commission meeting. 

6 Public Forum It was suggested that Supported Bus Services 
would be added to the list of work programme 
items to be discussed at the scrutiny workshop 
on the 9th September. 

Johanna Holmes Item added to the list of 
potential items – Complete 

6 Public Forum In response to the other transport concerns 
(including Metrobus works and coach parking) a 
position statement would be produced for the 
next meeting.

Johanna Holmes/ Barra 
Mac Ruairi

See position statement 
presented separately below  
(Appendix A)

Bristol City Council
Place Scrutiny Commission
Action Sheet 
20th September 2016 at 6pm

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 6



6 Public Forum A note would be produced for circulation to 
confirm the conditions regarding transport 
arrangements attached to the Southmead 
Hospital development assessing what had been 
achieved and what had not. 

Johanna Holmes/ Barra 
Mac Ruairi

“A parking restrictions scheme 
which aims to address the 
problems caused by dangerous 
and obstructive parking in the 
residential areas around the 
Hospital was delivered in 
summer 2016” 
Helen Minnery
Team Manager, Projects

6 P
[...]
%)

Improved
(<10%) 5 6 Worsened

(<10%)

Static (0%
change) 1 56 Greyed out arrow shows last comparable direction of travel (for annually reported metrics)

Building Successful Places

Code Measure of Success Division Frequency of
measure

2015/16
Outturn

2016/17
Target

2016/17 q1
progress

(01 Apr - 30
Jun)

Direction of
Travel

 (12 months)
Qtr. 1 comments about progress/achieving the target

BCP091
Net additional homes
provided to meet the
Core Strategy target

Planning Annual Not yet
available 914 Not due

5
(2014/15 from

2013/14)

This measure will be reported at Q2 following the completion of the annual survey which informs the
final net number of additional homes. The work has taken longer to complete this year following a
change in the resources available. The calculation is based on the sum of new build completions, minus
demolitions, plus any gains or losses through change of use and conversions.

With 1,454 completions in 2014-15 there was an overall increase of 12.9% in dwelling completions
since 2013-14 (1,287 completions).  

BCP092
Increase the number of
affordable homes
delivered in Bristol

Economy Quarterly 180 See comment See comment See comment

Following the election of the new administration in May 2016 and ongoing discussions with the Cabinet
Member for Homes, the target for this measure is currently under review. Once a trajectory has been
agreed with the Cabinet Member for Homes, setting out how the Council will build 2,000 new homes –
800 affordable – a year by 2020, new performance targets will be set. It is envisaged that data from the
Department for Communities and Local Government will be used to measure performance moving
forward. An interim completions figure of 35 affordable homes is noted for q1. 

Project

Delivery of a range of
projects to support the
development and
viability of Bristol's
High Streets and Local
Centres

Economy Ongoing n/a n/a n/a n/a

There is on-going work with Business Improvement Districts  which incorpor
[...]
the amount of energy generated from the Corporate solar
PV scheme.

The target for 2016/17 is set on the basis of a reducing level of subsidy for energy generated through
these schemes which may impact on the attractiveness and viability of future installations. It is also not
yet clear what ongoing government policy in support of renewables will be. 

BCP121

Increase the economic
output measured by
annual Gross Value
Added (GVA) (£m)

Economy Annual £13,277m £13,000m Not due 5 There are a wide range of factors which are relevant to the measurement of economic output for Bristol.
Economic conditions during the year will then in turn directly influence the number of business
registrations which take place.  The quarterly Economic Briefing note for the current period ending June
2016 presents information on the local labour market and commercial and industrial development. The
briefing also captures recent business news including significant job gains and losses, and major
development proposals and can be seen here.   BCP122

Increase the proportion
of new business
registrations per 1,000
working age population

Economy Annual 7.83 7.80 Not due 5

BCP124

Reduce the total CO2
emissions in Bristol
City
(k tonnes)

_ Annual

1,968
(k tonnes)

(calendar year
2013)

1,829
(k tonnes)

1,777
(k tonnes)

Above target

(calendar year
2014)

5
The outturn reported is for the calendar year 2014; the improved performance shown was helped by
general weather conditions over the mild winter.

The annual calculation for this measure is due around 18 months after year end. The indicator
comprises of an annual amount of end user CO2 emissions across an agreed set of sectors (housing,
road transport and business).   

Project

Funding approval for
projects promoted as
part of the Strategic
Economic Plan
(Funding, and therefore
delivery, does not start
until 2015/6).

Place Ongoing n/a n/a n/a n/a

The Strategic Economic Plan is the Economic Strategy shared between the four WoE UAs.  S
[...]
 from a range of over
20 locations across the city. 

BCP063

Bus services running
on time (punctuality of
scheduled departure
times)

Transport Annual

1.12

(last reported
2014/15) 

Target to be
reviewed

(see
comments) 

Not due n/a

This measure is currently being reviewed to ensure that the data supplied from the Real Time
Information (RTI) system and other monitoring technologies is accurate and can also be  reported on
within the  current resources available. It is also being considered whether this measure should now
prioritise the services categorised as "non-frequent"  i.e. those with longer intervals between buses, as
delays with these buses are of great consequence.   

BCP064
Increase the number of
passenger journeys on
buses

Transport Quarterly 36,779,218 37,000,000

9,460,158

Above target

(Q1 target
8,880,000)

5 Overall passenger numbers are up 9.17% when compared to the same quarter in 2015-16 (8,665,439
passengers) and therefore 6.5% over target. 

P
age 40

http://www.betterbybike.info/ibikeitilikeit


Page 4 of 5

Vibrant Bristol

Code Measure of Success Division Frequency of
measure

2015/16
Outturn

2016/17
Target

2016/17 q1
progress

(01 Apr - 30
Jun)

Direction of
Travel

 (12 months)
Qtr. 1 comments about progress/achieving the target

BCP151 Number of tourists to
the city Economy Quarterly 3,879,014 3,600,000

974,093

Above target

(Q1 target
720,000)

5
Visits to Bristol Visitor Attractions and Bristol Performing Arts Venues for the first quarter (April to June)
are up 7.6% on the same period in the previous year. Hotel room sales across all categories of
accommodation for the same period were also 1.2% up on 2015-16, totalling 432,593 with overall
occupancy running at 78.9%. 

BCP152

Number of visitors to
Bristol Museums
Galleries and Archives
service

Economy Quarterly 1,085,034 1,000,000

222,205

Well above
target

(Q1 target
200,000) 

1
Visits to BMGA sites were 11% above target; although marginally down on the same quarter in 2015/16
(-0.6% , 223,523 visits) this can largely be accounted for by the Easter holiday period falling during the
first quarter of 2015-16 period. 

Working & Learning

Code Measure of Success Division Frequency of
measure

2015/16
Outturn

2016/17
Target

2016/17 q1
progress

(01 Apr - 30
Jun)

Direction of
Travel

 (12 months)
Qtr. 1 comments about progress/achieving the target

BCP121

Increase the economic
output measured by
annual Gross Value
Added (GVA) (£m)

Economy Annual £13,277m £13,000m Not due 5 There are a wide range of factors which are relevant to the measurement of economic output for Bristol.
Economic conditions during the year will then in turn directly influence the number of business
registrations which take place.  The quarterly Economic Briefing note for the current period ending June
2016 presents information on the local labour market and commercial and industrial development. The
briefing also captures recent business news including significant job gains and losses, and major
development proposals and can be seen here.BCP122

Increase the proportion
of new business
registrations per 1,000
working age population

Economy Annual 7.83 7.8 Not due 5

P
age 41

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/documents/20182/33191/Bristol+Economic+Briefing+final+Sept+2015/dc2d8bac-365f-47d3-b1ee-0b549ee52e5e
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/documents/20182/33191/Bristol+Economic+Briefing+Final+SGU+Dec+15_0/c6209913-99f5-4b02-b224-5c90c19a57eb
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/documents/20182/33191/Bristol+Economic+Briefing+March+2016/aad72ecc-3684-447b-8279-4346e0298e4d
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/business_in_bristol/economic_development_and_regeneration/economic_intelligence/Bristol%20Economic%20Briefing%20Final%20SGU%20Jun15.pdf
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/documents/20182/33191/Bristol+Economic+Briefing+final+Sept+2015/dc2d8bac-365f-47d3-b1ee-0b549ee52e5e
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/documents/20182/33191/Bristol+Economic+Briefing+Final+SGU+Dec+15_0/c6
[...]
e-related. This includes the imperative that our targets should be stretching but achievable - if this is enacted correctly a true reflection
of performance will be forthcoming each quarter.
The performance of our PIs is RAG rated as shown below:
    Red – well below target - of high concern
    Amber – below target - of concern 
    Green – above target - performing well 
Clearly the main focus should be on those PIs rated in Red – performing well below target.

Direction of Travel (DoT)
This shows the how well the PI is performing in relation to how it was doing 12 months ago. It may be, for example, that the DoT shows improvement from last year (), however is currently performing below target (say Amber). This usually
means that stretching targets have been set, and helps to give the performance of the PI greater context. This added information will doubtless assist when asking any related questions, however only quarterly metrics have a DoT each quar
ter; annual measures will have this just once a year.P

age 42


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Place Scrutiny Commission Action Sheet
	8 Work Programme
	9 Local Flood Risk Management Strategy Update Report
	Item 9_20160908 LFRMS_update_summary

	10 Residents Parking Schemes Review
	11 Quarter 1 Place Directorate Performance Report
	Copy of Place Scrutiny Appendix A 2016 Q1 performance report final




Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Place Scrutiny Commission
20 September 2016 at 6.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Jude English (Chair), Tom Brook, Tony Carey, Sultan Khan, Steve Pearce, Jerome Thomas,
Mhairi Threlfall, Jon Wellington, Mark Weston and Mark Wright
Officers in Attendance:Peter Mann (Service Director - Transport), Tom Meyrick (Flood Risk Officer), John Roy (Group Manager –
Transport Assets), Johanna Holmes (Policy Advisor - Scrutiny) and Sam Mahony (Democratic Services
Officer)

14. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
Everyone was welcomed to the meeting and invited to introduce themselves.
15. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions
Apologies were received from Councillor Goggin and Barra Mac Ruiairi
16. Declarations of Interest
Councillor Wright highlighted that he was the Co Chair of the Harbourside Forum which had a
consultative role within the Flood Strategy.
Councillor Pearce highlighted that he was a member of the Civic Society.
Neither interest were considered to be pecuniary.
17. Chair's Business
Members were thanked for their attendance and input into the Scrutiny work planning workshop which
took place on the 8th September.
18. Minutes of Previous Meeting

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The minutes of the 14th July 2016 were agreed as a correct record.
19. Place Scrutiny Commission Action Sheet
With reference to the supported bus services for Southmead Hospital, it was reported that the no.18 bus
service has been restored, although the time frame had not been confirmed.
With reference to Coach Parking, a position statement was attached to the action sheet. Officers were
asked to confirm the timescale for the medium term plan (ACTION: Peter Mann). The action remained
‘incomplete’.
With reference to the transport arrangements attached to Southmead Hospital, the Chair did not
consider the update from officers addressed the concerns raised. The Service Director, Transport agreed
to circulate a more expansive note from the Strategic Transport Team prior to the next meeting. (ACTION:
Strategic Transport Team)
All other actions were noted.
20. Public Forum
The following statements were submitted as public forum and were noted:
PS01 David Redgewell – Devolution
There was concern about the siting of the bus stop for Megabus. An alternative suitably accessible site
was required from January. It was acknowledged that Stagecoach contributed to the economy of the City
and a resolution was required. Officers had been working to resolve the issue and discussions would
continue.
The Head of Equalities from Network Rail would be visiting Bristol shortly to meet the Cabinet Member
and Mayor. Funding had been cut following the decision to leave the EU and pressure was needed to
keep the improvement programme on track. Members suggested that a list of suitable projects should be
developed ready to tap into any funding opportunities that may arise.
Following concern during August, it was confirmed that some cuts to the East Bristol Bus Network were
being reinstated although concern remained about the impact of cuts in BaNES on the
Brislington/Whitchurch area. Members stressed that up to date information needed to be available for
members of the public.
PS02 Councillor Charlie Bolton – Bus stop on St Catherine Mead Street

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The statement was noted. A written response provided by officers would be sent electronically to
Members (ACTION: Sam Mahony)
PS03 Councillor Charlie Bolton – Upton Road in Southville
The statement was noted. A written response provided by officers would be sent electronically to
Members (ACTION: Sam Mahony)
21. Work Programme
The following changes to the work programme were confirmed:
-

-

Supported Bus Network would now feature in November.
Public Transport Information Strategy would now feature in October.
Pre Cabinet Resilience Strategy would now feature in October December.
Members requested circulation of expert consultants reports such as the Ernst and Young report
on Income Generation and JLL report on asset optimisation within Property. Although the overall
concept was one that Business Change Scrutiny Commission should consider, some aspects
specific to Place Directorate should be discussed by the Place Scrutiny Commission.
A briefing session on Air Quality would be arranged for Members in October for cross party
discussions prior to budget setting.
The impact of North Fringe/Cribbs and Patchway would feature in January in order to seek
influence within the timeframe.
A Metrobus update should be provided in November along with the Supported Bus Services item.
A Metrowest update of rail programmes should take place in January (16th) to coincide with the
next update for the Joint Transport Board (meeting 13th January).
The recommendations from the previously held Transport Inquiry Day would be considered and
updated at the same time as consideration of the Joint Transport Plan and Spatial Plan. Another
inquiry day was not required at this point.
The increased cost of the Prince Street Bridge project should be considered by the appropriate
scrutiny commission, be it OSM or Business Change Scrutiny Commission, or Audit Committee.
(ACTION: Policy Officer, Scrutiny to report back on the relevant path)
The visit to Bottleyard Studios was set for May. A further visit could be included to the Freight
Consolidation Centre and Avonmouth for consideration in relation to Air Quality.

In addition the following comments were made:
- The impact of the Arena (on the OSM work programme) was also being considered on a cross
regional basis by the West of England Joint Scrutiny. Councillor Pearce would report back on
when that was due to take place. ACTION: Cllr Pearce to report back with date when known.
- The impact of possible Metro Mayor elections would be considered when setting the work
programme including the impact of any pre-election period (ACTION: DSO to confirm legal advice)
Resolution: An updated Work Programme to be circulated to Members

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

22. Local Flood Risk Management Strategy Update Report
The Commission received a report from Flood Risk Officers which set out the BCC Local Flood Risk
Management Strategy (LFRMS). A formally updated version of the Strategy was due to be published in
November 2016 following a period of appropriate consultation. The powerpoint presentation would be
forwarded to Members on request. In response to the presentation the following comments were made:
-

-

-

Members were very interested in the Sustainable Urban Drainage (SuDS) features presented as
traffic calming measures as part of the Embleton Road trial. Members suggested that similar
options should be provided to Neighbourhood Partnerships as part of Highways measures within
the NP toolkit. Discussions should therefore take place with Highways Officers to make them
more aware. Councillor Pearce and the wider Commission requested the design details (ACTION:
Officers to provide to Members of the Commission and ensure the NP toolkit includes the offer
of SuDS as a design solution)
It was confirmed that a third of planning applications that had been commented on by the Flood
Team now included SuDS features.
In response to a query regarding persistent localised flooding, officers reported that a risk based
approach now operated based on data and intelligence that officers had gained through studies
such as the Surface Water Management Plan (SWMP). Using this approach, contractors resources
were focused on the most at risk locations to ensure that gullies in those locations were attended
to first when notifications of significant rainfall events are received from Met Office/Environment
Agency. Maintenance contractors were then dispatched to clear any problem gullies. Specific
enquiries from Councillors regarding certain streets should be directed to officers.
Sustainable Drainage Strategies were applied to new developments and are being used to inform
comments on lanning applications.
Officers were liaising with colleagues in other Councils to mitigate the impact of flooding from
developments just over the border into neighbouring authorities including with regular meetings
of flood risk managers and other Risk Management Authorities such as Environment Agency and
Wessex Water.

Councillor Khan left the meeting.
23. Residents Parking Schemes Review
The Scrutiny Commission received the report from the Team Manager, Projects Highways which outlined
the operational detail of residents parking schemes for discussion ahead of a report to Cabinet later in the
year.
The Chair had hoped for more information about the current local area review, the forward plan for the
consultation and the next steps. The Service Director, Transport reported that the local area reviews in
five areas had now commenced as outlined within the Mayor’s manifesto which would run until mid

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

October. The feedback from the review surveys would then be considered before formal Traffic
Regulation Orders were prepared.
Councillors had been asked to take the lead role in engaging with communities to encourage responses
from local people about local schemes.
There was some concern that the review felt unsatisfactory and the following comments were made:
 Councillors were expected to lead the engagement. However, officers had developed skills and
processes for engaging and consulting with the public. Members had hoped that the processes
involved should have been discussed with them prior to the consultation.
 The online survey was criticised for being too ‘one size fits all’ and structured. A ‘free form’ field
within the survey would allow comments to take account for local circumstances. To not have
that facility would compress and oppress the responses that could be gathered.
 As the survey was only available online there would be a group of residents who would not be
able to engage. Councillors asked for further paper copies to be provided through Neighbourhood
teams and community buildings.
 Although officers listened to the public, there was then debate about whether those comments
received were acted upon or implemented in response.
 It was disappointing that the Spike Island review had been delayed for three months to allow for
this group review process.
 Councillors requested input into the process that would follow the survey and involvement in key
decisions that may be required.
 The initial understanding that the reviews would be led through the Neighbourhood Partnership
had not happened and Councillors asked that the Neighbourhood Partnership structure be used
more to help information and engagement with communities.
 Customer care should be improved as often emails do not get a response and there was no
answerphone to leave messages.
 The specific example of Clifton was raised where there was anger that customer permits were
being used for all day employee parking. There was some momentum towards litigation so
assistance to find a resolution was requested.
Officers confirmed that any comments additional to those within the survey could be submitted via email
separately.
It was confirmed that every submission to a TRO received a response within the objection report and an
opportunity was given to ward Councillors for comment before it was signed off by Executive Order.
It was agreed that the comments of the Scrutiny Commission would be further considered by the party
leads before being signed off and submitted to the consultation, officers and Cabinet Member. (ACTION:
draft minutes to be discussed further by the party leads before submission to the consultation)

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Service Director, Transport agreed to liaise with the Cabinet Member (Councillor Bradshaw) to
confirm to Councillors how they should lead the review. Councillor Bradshaw would be asked to speak to
the Scrutiny Commission at their next meeting on 17th October.
With regards to the second stage of the consultation there would be an opportunity at the next Scrutiny
Commission meeting to consider this element of the review, including how communities would wished to
have a Residents Parking Scheme can request one. ACTION: To be added to the agenda for the next
meeting, including invitation to the Cabinet Member.
24. Quarter 1 Place Directorate Performance Report
The Quarter One Performance Report for the Place Directorate was presented to the Commission and the
following points were raised:
-

With reference to BCP092 [Increase the number of affordable homes delivered in Bristol] Officers
were asked to confirm when the target for this measure was likely to be set. ACTION: Officers to
confirm

-

-

-

With reference to the Delivery of a range of projects to support the development and viability of
Bristol's High Streets and Local Centres it was highlighted that focus on specific Business
Improvement Districts missed any particular targets for 2016/17 for high streets in general where
shops were shutting down. Clarity was requested on what measurements were used. Also,
Members asked for further information on the consultation that was due to commence in
September. ACTION: Officers to confirm.
With reference to BCP151 [Number of tourists to the City],152 [Number of visitors to Bristol
Museums Galleries and Archives Service] and 121 [Increase the economic output measured by
annual Gross Value Added (GVA) (£m)] clarification was sought as to why a lower target had been
set than achieved in previous years. ACTION: Officers to confirm
Members requested the financial figures for the revenue budget against each of the Place
directorate areas, performance against revenue budget (year to date). The Commission requested
that this information be presented as part of the next report, and it can be considered whether it
would continue to be helpful in future. ACTION: Officers to add to next report.

Meeting ended at 8.00 pm
CHAIR __________________

